GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 12731
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2022
Funds under SBMGY to Bihar

2731. SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH:
SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds released to Bihar under the Swachh Bharat Mission - Gramin Yojana
(SBMGY) during the last three years, year-wise;

(b) the total annual budget of the scheme;
(c) whether the release of funds to the States for the scheme has been delayed; and
(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

@ The details of Central share funds drawn by the State of Bihar under Swachh Bharat
Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] during the last three years are as under:

Financial Year Central share funds drawn by the State
(Rs. in Crore)
2019-20 1867.38
2020-21 88.56
2021-22 128.01

(b) In the Budget Estimates for the Financial Year 2022-23, Government of India has been
allocated Rs.7,192 crore for SBM(G).

(¢) No, Sir. There has been no delay in release of funds to the States after fulfilment of
requisite conditions for release by the States as mandated under the SBM(G) Guidelines and by
the Ministry of Finance, Government of India.

(d) Does not arise.
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